Forward 2,191 6,310 S 5,337 1.2 3.0 1.2
Total 10.2 1.5 � 4.2 10.2

The Company has also a natural gas purchase agreement in which there´s a clause that defines that a premium can be charged if the Company�s
pellet sales prices trade above a pre-defined level. This clause is considered an embedded derivative and both the fair value and value at risk
were not material as of September 30, 2015.

g)  Sensitivity analysis of derivative financial instruments

The following tables present the potential value of the instruments given hypothetical stress scenarios for the market risk factors that impact the
derivatives positions. The scenarios were defined as follows:

•  Scenario I: fair value calculation considering market curves and prices as of September 30, 2015

•  Scenario II: fair value estimated considering a 25% deterioration in the market curves of the main market risk
factors

•  Scenario III: fair value estimated considering a 50% deterioration in the market curves of the main market risk
factors

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

92

45

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

93

Table of Contents

Instrument Instrument�s main risk events Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

CDI vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation (3,582) (5,755) (7,928)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (3,582) (3,718) (3,859)
Brazilian interest rate increase (3,582) (3,600) (3,620)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

TJLP vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation (5,241) (7,745) (10,249)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (5,241) (5,512) (5,804)
Brazilian interest rate increase (5,241) (5,567) (5,852)
TJLP interest rate decrease (5,241) (5,411) (5,589)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt n.a. � �

TJLP vs. US$ floating rate swap R$ depreciation (333) (471) (608)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (333) (354) (377)
Brazilian interest rate increase (333) (353) (370)
TJLP interest rate decrease (333) (344) (355)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

R$ fixed rate vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation (1,240) (1,819) (2,399)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (1,240) (1,318) (1,406)
Brazilian interest rate increase (1,240) (1,360) (1,459)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

IPCA vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation (734) (1,187) (1,640)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (734) (784) (840)
Brazilian interest rate increase (734) (843) (938)
IPCA index decrease (734) (793) (849)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

IPCA vs. CDI swap Brazilian interest rate increase (58) (216) (349)
IPCA index decrease (58) (142) (222)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt linked to IPCA IPCA index decrease n.a. 142 222

EUR fixed rate vs. US$ fixed rate swap EUR depreciation (724) (1,996) (3,267)
Euribor increase (724) (897) (778)
US$ Libor decrease (724) (804) (888)

Protected item: EUR denominated debt EUR depreciation n.a. 1,996 3,267

CAD Forward CAD depreciation (37) (78) (118)
Protected item: Disbursement in CAD CAD depreciation n.a. 78 118

Instrument Instrument�s main risk events Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

Bunker Oil protection
Forwards and options Bunker Oil price decrease (2,969) (4,107) (5,266)
Protected item: Part of costs linked to bunker oil prices Bunker Oil price decrease n.a. 4,107 5,266

Bunker Oil hedge

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

94

Forwards Bunker Oil price decrease (497) (606) (715)
Protected item: Part of costs linked to bunker oil prices Bunker Oil price decrease n.a. 606 715

Nickel sales fixed price protection
Forwards Nickel price decrease (164) (311) (458)
Protected item: Part of nickel revenues with fixed prices Nickel price fluctuation n.a. 311 458

Purchase protection program
Nickel forwards Nickel price increase 0.2 (0.8) (1.8)
Protected item: Part of costs linked to nickel prices Nickel price increase n.a. 0.8 1.8

Copper forwards Copper price increase 0.3 (1.2) (2.7)
Protected item: Part of costs linked to copper prices Copper price increase n.a. 1.2 2.7

SLW warrants SLW stock price decrease 24 11 3

VLI call options VLI stock value increase (301) (433) (586)

Options regarding non-controlling interest in
subsidiary Subsidiary stock value increase 305 49 (204)

46

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

95

Table of Contents

Instrument Main risks Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III
Embedded derivatives - Raw material purchase (nickel) Nickel price increase 9 (20) (48)
Embedded derivatives - Raw material purchase (copper) Copper price increase 1 (10) (21)

h)  Financial counterparties� ratings

The transactions of derivative instruments, cash and cash equivalents as well as investments are held with financial institutions whose exposure
limits are periodically reviewed and approved by the delegated authority. The financial institutions credit risk is performed through a
methodology that considers, among other information, ratings provided by international rating agencies.

The table below presents the ratings in foreign currency published by agencies Moody�s and S&P regarding the main financial institutions that
we had outstanding positions as of September 30, 2015.